CITY OF

CAPITAL OF SHUCON VALLEY

TO: Board of Admrmstratwa for the FROM: Kathryn Schaefer
Federated Empioyees
Retrremeint Plan
SUBJECT: Worker’s Cemp Repayment DATE: January. 16, 2020
Plan forj’_Mr’. D. Hom_ing
Approved

T v

RECOMMENDATION

Collect all principle (attachment 1) and interest (attachment 2) owed by Mr. Danny Horning in
accordance with a payment plan that is approved by the Board. Repayment amount is subject
to the followrng

Interest at 3% per annum (per Board overpayment/underpayment policy, see
attached attachment 2 and attachment 4) -

!nterest to accrue (attachment 2) from the month following the approval for a
change in status to a service connected dlsablhty, (The change of status was
approved on December 15, 2016 )

Repayment to be spread over 70 months (attachment 3); The recommended
repayment perlod of 70 months represents July 2014 through the month of April
2020 for payments the Office of Retirement Servrces (ORS) considers due.

The workers compensatlon offsets to be repaid for February, March and April
2020 will e deducted each month from the retirement check as they are not yet
past due. All other previous offsets will be deducted through the amortization
schedule in equal monthly payments beginning May 1, 2020.

Summary Table

Worker Compensation Amount:

Total amount of workers' compensation payments made to Mr. Horning $103,667.70
Amount that is collectible after the offset percentage of .73720 is applied $76,423.84
Detail information can be found in attachment 1
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tnterest Amount
Interest of 3% applied from date of the SCD 7/10/14 $4,684.63
Past Due collectible amount ' %73,880.15 .
Total Past Due collectible amount including interest $78,564.79

D:etail information can be found in attachment 2

Collectible amount not past due spread over 70 mos at 3% interest - interest
amount §7,168.64
Total owed on past due plus interest over 70 mos $85,733.43

Detail information can be found in attachment 3

Méhtﬁiy_-ﬁépeymentﬁ to be made by Mr. Horhi’ng
2/_1/2_020 this is the $47,240.48 reduced by offset .73720 spread over the days in the

month $885.69
3/1/2020 this is the $47,240.48 reduced by offset .73720 spread over the days in the

month 5646.78
4/1/2020 this is the 547,240.48 reduced by offset .73720 spread over the days in the

month $711.22

5/1/2020 - 2/1/2026 this is the past due amount amortized over 70 months. 51,225.46 |

The past due amortization can be found on attachment 3

B_aékground:

Per Muni code 3.28.1040 Worker’s comp offset, in the event a member is retired for a service-
connected disability and receives both a Service- Connected Disablllty retirement allowance and
A Workers Compensation benefit for-temporary- dlsablilty, permanent dlsaballty or vocatlenal
rehabilitation temporary disability, then the Service- Conn_ec_ted Disability r_et_lrement al[owance
sh_e_ll be offset by the sum of all such Workers' Compensation .be__r_leff_i_ts subject to certain
limitations and conditions. Under the Municipal Code, Dahny Hornliln"g 5 retirement allowance is
subject to monthly offsets based on Workers’ Compensatlon payments he recelved Because of
the timing of his Workers’ Compensation payments, and Mr. Horning’s questlons about {and
objections to) those offsets, most of the pay periods for which offsets would have apphed in the
normal course have already passed. Thus, the system needs to offset future_ monthly benefit
payments. Under the Board’s normal policies, staff would expect io coilect 3% interest on ail
offsets that are made after they would have been made in the normal course.

All of the information regarding this issue can be found in the attachments to this
memorandum. The December 2, 2019 letter from Reed Smith to Mr. Horning’s counsel
discusses all of the legal rules relating to the required offsets (Attachment 6). Attachments
provided to Mr. Horning's counsel on January 10, 2020, show interest that is owed on past due
amounts {attachment 2) and staff’s proposed repayment plan (attachment 3) (during which
there is further interest owed by Mr. Horning calculated) Mr. Horning and/or his lawyer may
appear at the Board’s January 23, 2020 meeting. Staff and counsel will be able answer any
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questions the Board may have. Mr. Horning's counsel has requested his letter to ORS dated
December 98,2017, also be included as an attachment to thls file (attachment 7)

vty Hornmg applied for a Service-Connected Disability on July 10, 2014. At that time, he did
not meet the minimum eligibility for a Service Retirement and so he took a leave of absence
during which time he did receive Worker’s Compensation payments from the City of- San Jose.
Mir. Hornmg submitted an application for a Service Retirement effective July 31, 2016 that was
approved by the Board.

Subseguently, on December 15, 2016, the Board approved Mr. Horning for a Service-Connected
Disability Retirement, effective July 31, 2014. At the January 19, 2017, FCERS Board meeting the
date was revised to July 10, 2014.

Mr. Horning was aware of the obligation to repay a poriion of his retirement benefit to offset
Workers’ Compensation payments in the event his application for a Service-Connected
Disability Retirement was approved as evidenced by his initials and signature on his Service
Retirement application form. The Service retirement apﬁlic_a_t_ion setup form, known as the
“Retirement information Sheet (RET300)”, Mr. Horning signed on July 20, 2016, stated: “I
understand that if | receive Workers’ Compensation payments due to a Service-Connected
Disability, the Retirement Office will offset the retirement check.”.

In February 2017, ORS paid Mr. Horning $81,727.10 for benefit payments and cost of living
adjustments owed to him-back to the effective date of the Service- Connected Dlsabtla‘ty
retirement in addition to his February benefat payment. On }uly 26, 2017 the Worker's
Compensatlon department at the City of San lose provided the Office of Retirement Ser\nces
(ORS) W|th a report showing the Workers’ Compensatlon payments paid to Mr. Hornmg On

: November 29;-2017;-Mr-Horning was-mailed-a-letter- frem ORS regardmg repayment optlona
for the Worker's Compensation he had received that co_ve_red.the same period as his disability
payments. Mr. Horning made ORS aware that it would be difficult for him to repay the money;
he requested a delay while he researched possible loan consolidation options.

In March 2018, Mr. Horning requested a meeting with ORS as he had terminated the attorney
representing him. Since that time there have been several meetings between Mr. Horning and
staff regarding the balance and the fact that interest would be accruing. ORS atiempted to
reach a settlement with Mr. Horning, by offering to offset future Cost of Living Adjustments
(COLA) as a method to repay the monies owed, but the member did not pursue this option. Mr.
Horning submitted a proposal (attachment S) to pay $17,700.00 of the total principle amount
due of $76,423.83. Neither of these amounts include any interest.

In August 2018, Mr. Horning’s case went to the FCERS Board. Mr. Horning’'s Counsel, Mr.
Bledsoe raised the issue of the Worker’s Compensation settiement that Mr. Horning received in
March 2017. The item was deferred to a later date pending receipt of the settlement
agreement. The receipt of the settlement agreement in September 2019, raised a question of
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whether the time frame to spread the payments prewomty given to ORS by the Workers’
Cﬁmpensation departmeﬂt was correct for the lump sum payment made in March 20:%.? This
!ump sum was part of the settlement agreemeﬁt After. reviewing the settiem@m agre@ment
rewewmg mrrespondeﬁce with the Workers’ Compensahan department speakmg with
Intercare and the Workers’ Compensation manager for the Clty of San Jose, the time frame for
-'spr‘eadmg the payments of the lump sum was ad}usted io reflect alater tame period (March
2017 - Aprll 2020). The time frame prevsmusly used was (Septemher 2()1 3- Aprz% 2015 and
Mamh 2017 September 2018). Under the previous tirme frame, a large portion of the Iump
sum was not subject to the offset and was therefore excluded The exclusion @ccurred because
the time range of September 2013 - July 9, 2014 was before. Mr. Horning recezved the Service-
Connected Disability. With the new time frame the whole lump sum falis into the time period
after fi:t__t_e Service-Connected Disability was granted, and was therefore subject to the offset. This
raised the amount due from Mr. Horning substantially.

Staff recommends collecting all principle and interest Mr. Horning owes. The method being
recommended is in accordance with the Boards ovetpayment/uﬁderpayment policy. ORS has

alcuiated the interest to begin the month after the Service Connected disability was approved.
Flducmry Counsel advises that there is no basis to forgive the full amount Mr. Horning owes
under the SIMC, but the Board could agree to an extended repayment period.

Horning - Index to attachmerits

Attachment 1 - Mr. Horning workers' compensation off-set calculation
Attachment 2- Interest at 3% Past Due Amounts
Attachment 3- Loan amortlzatlon schedule for repayment & interest due for 70 mos repayment

Attachment 4 - Overpayment/Underpayment policy

Attachment 5 -Mr. Hornings proposal to repay debt

Attachment 6 - Letter from Reed Smith to Mr. Bledsoe

Attachment 7 - Letter from Mr. Bledsoe to Retirement Services. Includes WC payments made o Mr. Horning
and emails from Mr. Bledsoe to the City Attorney's officr regarding the WC settlement.

Kathryn Schaefer
Benefits Division Manager
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HORNING WORKERS COMP OFF-SET -CALCULATION

Duty Disability Retired 7/10/14

Max Off-Set Calenlation: Cateniation Commenti/Source
a) Total Employer Contributions 5 25714914 Taken from Pension Administration System
b) Total Employes Contributions 5 91.671.40 Taken from Pension Admrnistration Sysiem
) Total ER -+ EE contrib. 3 348,820.54 ;
Employer Contrib.-divided by Total Employee + Emiployer Contrib. see
d) Off-Set Ratio 0.73720 colurn 2 and © urides max offset calenlation (a + ¢} to the 1ot
B} :Off-Set by formula 73.7200% Calc. Monthly W/C ﬁaﬂneﬁt multiplied by the Off-Set Rato {d}
i) Retirement Base Benefit $3,660.00 Monthly Retirement Armouns, faketi Trom Petision Admimistraton System
j) Maximuwm Off-Set Allowed 52,255.82 Retirement Base Benefit mliiplied by the OF-Set Ratio {44}
Retiremicit Period | ) Remaining
Portion of Origingl aed Balanees »
Original Amount Luamp Sum Mot Lamp Sum o kesswle | CAmipunt per Bay
paid by WC Time Period Paid plus breakdown to Number of Bays in retiremient period Redustniog Baldness - uffyet 73710 For spréad purpeses
71 bi-weekly pmts & $580.00 $12,180.00 5/21/16 - 3/10417 ts is 294 days/ $580.00 bi weekly $12,180.00 $8,979.10 2054114
19 bi-weekly pmts @ $1361.34 $25,865.46 7/23/14 - 4/14/15 thisis 266 days $35,865.48 $19,068.02 $71.68429
Limp gupa payment 7/22/14 (pro-rated) $1,225.17 7/18/14-7/22/14 | $1,225.37 $90320
Lumnp swm payment 4/23/15 $8T5.16 A4/15-4/23/15 partial | $875.16 5643517
Lump sum payment 3/15/17 $47,240.48 3/11/17-4/24/2020 thisis 1141 days / $580.00 bi-weekly 347,740 48 $34.825.68 $30.54114
fnmp sum payment 5/20/16 $16.28143 4/24/15-5720/16 this is 393 days/ $580,00 bi-weekly $16281.43 . L 1200267  B30.54114
$103,667.70 - $76423.84

o, Date:




Danny Horming

From July 2014-April 2020 interest at 3% Attachment 2. Page 1 of 2
Clnterestaid%
doo o after the date, .
I Coftectable -j| Compunded the Board inierest | Balance
A afierall | Amount Approved - Charged | Due
Pymi# ] ‘Refirement Month | Offseis "4 Retirement 12116 S ; S
14July,2014 (Prorated) | $1,548.38 |  $000) 0% |- $0.00] 7 $1,548.36"
lAugust, 2014 | $202201 [ $3,77057| 0% B000 | §377057 |
3lsepiember, 204 $2.150553 1 55.921.10 0% 1 $0.001 02110
4loceoberzo1a - “gzooooi| §B43317 - 0% 1 :$0.06 $8.443.31
5[Nevember, 2014 5215053 | -$10,203.84 | 0% i $0.00 $10.293.84
6 December, 2014 g 220 o1 [ §12.61605 1 0% : $0:00° $12.516.05
Thdangary, 2045 gaooo21 | B1473827 ] 0% T $0.00 $14,738.27
aF'eamary,izm 5260715 | $16,745.43 0% - $0.00 $16,745.43
Oitarch, 2015 g2zl §1B967.64 | 0% . $0.00 | $18,067.64
108 ApIiLZ015 $1.862.54 | $20,830.18" 0% 0007 52083018
11[may, 2015 ' 504678 ] $21,776.96 | 0% - ' SH000T 0 $21,776.96
128Jun, 2016 301623 | "$22,603.19 0% BO00] T $22693.19
130 2uly, 2015 '$046.78 | $23,630.86 0% ' $0.00 ] $23.530.96
14fAugust, 2015 $946.78 | $24.586.74 0% $0.00 $24,5B6.74
15iseptember, 2015 591623 | "$25502.97 0% 50,00 $25,502.97
168Gcinber, 2095 S046.76 | $26,44975 | 0% $0:00 $26,449.75
17iNovember, 2015 $916.23.| $27.365.98 0% $0.00 $27.365.98
18l December, 2015 '5945.78 | $28,312.76 0% 30.00° $28,312.76
19l Jarivary, 2016 504678 | “$20,250.54 0% $0.00 $29.250.54
20{February, 2016 '$885.60 | $30,145.23 | 0% $000]  $30,14523
21iMarch;2016 - " 5946787 $31.092.00 0% 0001 $31,002.00
22[April, 2016 $916.23 | $32,008.24 0% $0.00. $32.008.24
23/May,2016 : $946:78 1 "$32,955.01 0% ' “$0.00 $32.955.01"
24fJun 2016 ' §016237 $33,871.25 | 0% B :$0.00 $33'871.25
25LJuly,2016 - $946.78 | “$34,818.02: 0% ' $0.00.0 $34/818.02
26[August, 2016 - $946.78 | “$35,764.80 0% $0.00 $35,764.80
27{September,2016 T $016.23 | $36,681.03 0% i $0.00.] $36,681.03
28]0ctober,2016 $946.78 | '$37.627.81 0% g "$0.00 $37.627.81"
__29INovember, 2016 591623 | $38,544.04 0% "$0.00 $38.544.04
30lDscember, 2016 ' $946.76 | $39,400.82. 0% 3000 $39.490.82°
3ildenuary,2017. - $046.78'] $40,437.58 | 0.2500% $101.08 $40538.69 |Date SCD was approved
32[February, 2017 $855.15 | $41,393.84 0.2500% $103.48. $41/497.32"
33EMarch, 2047 $946.78 | '$42,444.10 | 0,2600% $106.11 $42,550.21
343 April 2017 $916.23 | $43/466.44 0.2500% $108.67 $43,575.11
35)May,2017 $046.78 | $44,521.89 0.2500% $111.30 $44,633.19 |
36} 1un,2017 $916.23 |- $45,549.42 0.2500% $113.87 $45663.30
37Rduly, 2017 $045.78 | ~$46.610:07.] 0.2500% $116.53 $46,726.60
38laugust, 2017 $946.78 1 $47,673.37 0.2500%] $119.18 [ $47.792.56
39lseptember, 2017 $916.23 | '$48,708.79 0.2500% $121.77 $48 B30.56
4A0l0ctober 2097 494676 1 $49.777.34 0.2500% $124.44 $49,001.78
41 Nevember, 2097 $946.23 | '$50,818.02 0.2500% $127.05 $50.945.06
42fDecember, 2017 $046.78 | $51,801.84 0.2500% $129.73 $52.021.57
43} 3anuary,2018 $046.78 | $52,968.34 0.2500% $132.42 $53,100.76
448February, 2018 $855.15 | ~$53,955.91 0.2500% $934.89 $54,090.80
45[narch,2018 $946.78 | $55,037.58 0.2500% $137.59 $55.175.17
46[April,2018 $916.23 | '$56,091.41 0,0000% $0.00 $56,091.41 Ino int trying to work out
47%May,2018 $946.78 | $57.038.18 0.0000% $0.00 $57,038.18 |a repayment plan
48]Jun,2018 $916.23 | $57,954.42 0.0000% $0.00 $57.954.42
4900uly, 2018 $9468.78 | '$58,901.19 9.0000% $0.00 $58,901.19
50fAugust, 2018 $046.78 | $59,847.97 0.0000% $0.00 $59,847.97
514september,2018 $916.23 | $60,764.20 0.0000% $0.00 $60,764.20
52October,2018 $946.78 | $61,710.98 0.0000% $0.00 $61,710.98
53fNovember, 2018 $916.23 | $62,627.21 0.0000% $0.00 $62,627.21
54)December, 2018 $946.78 | $63,573.89 0.0000% $0.00 $63,573.99
55]January,2019 $946.78 | $64,620.76 0.2500% $161.30 $64,682.06



Interest at 3%

after the daie

Coliectable § Compunded the Board tnterast Balance
kol etterait ] Amount .| Approved. Charged Due
L Retiveiment Month | Offssts @ " Hefirement 12/16. R B SRR
56(February, 2019 | 985515 | $65,537.22 | S o500%)| 516384 $65,701.08
57HMarch 2018 "$946.78 | $66,647.84 | 0:2500%]| $166.62 -$66,814.45
S Y $91625 § $67.730.60 0.2500% $169.33 56700002
50lay 2018 - $946.78 | $68,846.79 0.2500% | 817212 $69,018.91
GOlJun 2018 $916.23 | $69,935.14 0.2500% 517484 $70,109.98
610July,209% $046.78°| $71,056.76 0.2500% 517784 57123440
62{August; 2018 $046.78 ] '§72,181.17 | 0.2500% $180:45 $72,361.83
631Sepismber, 2019 $916.23 | $73,277.86 0.2500% $183.18 573461.05
B4l October 2018 404676 1 '$74.407.83" 0.2500% BIB6.02 $74,593.85
&5November, 2019 £$916.23 | $75,510.08 0.2500% 318878 $75608.86
66 Detambir, 2019 $946,78 | $76,545.63 0.2500% $191.61 576,B37.25
B7L)anuary, 2020 $946.78 | $TT.7B4:02 | 0.2500% '$194.46 L 577.978.48
68|February, 2020 $0.00 1 $77,978.48 0.2500% $104.95 57817343
500March,2020 U000 $T8AT34Y 0.2500% 519543 47836886
70QApril,2020 %0001 $78,368.88 | 0.2500% $195,92 $78,564.79

T§73,8B0451 Cn $4,684:63 R

not past due yet
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LOAN AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE |

ENTER VALUES L P i_OAN SUMMARY

Loan amount . ‘ . _Scheduied payment‘ .
Annual inferest rafe Schieduled number of payments
Loan period in years Actusl niumber of payiments
Number of payments per year Total garly payments -

Start date of loan Total interest .

Optional extra payments

LENDER NAME -

BEGINNING SCHEDULE TOTAL

PAYMENT DATE BALANCE , PAYMEN

INTEREQT

/172020 $77,635.74
CTIR202000 i 76.50412
8/1/2020 $75,469.91

SRR $74 433 13 ‘ i ¥ ; g .. ]
$73 393 75 . . $1 225 éﬁ $1,041.98 $183 48
$71 307 18 $‘i 225 46 $1 225 45 $i 047 ‘29 31?8 27

$1,225.46
T§122546° %
$1,926 45

$390.25
e ea )
$770.19
8050 27
$1,130.75
51732083
$1,498.90
‘ 3 $7.0 ‘ 18 8487455
$1, 275 46 31 052 44 $1?3 05 $68,157.74 $1,847.58
R1205 46 - §1,055.07 . 0$170.39 0 $6740267 0 82017.97
$1 205 46 $1 057.71 $1e7 78 $66,044.97 $2.185.73
22 06 L 984610 $2.35084
$162 46 $63,021.61 $2.513.30
: T 515880 o §6285506 32673
$1,225.46 $1 068 32 $157.14 561,787.63 $2,830.25
1285467 0 ST07088 0 *‘_“$15s4 47070 i gen FAB 6 $2.884. 74
$1,225 46 $1,073.67 $59,642.97 $3,136.57
Hes) 149, e
146.42 $57 487,57 $3.43203
TG 9646 - $000 . . $1,22548 . -$1,08174 = . §14372 7 96640582 B3ETETE L
$5s 405.82 $1,225.46 $0.00 $1,225.46 $1,084.45 $141.01 $55,321.37 $3,716.76
85532137 11$4,205146 1$0, 12254 5108716 i BB DS DY e T SR BEEY,
$54,234.22 $1,225 46 §1,025.46 $1,089.88 $53,144.34 $3,990.65
$122546. 0 81,092.60 352,051 8412351 0
$1 22546 $1,005.33 $50,956 .40 $4,253.64
S TegEEe a3 8435103
, $48,757 51 3450566 |
. T : $1,225.4a.-i'i_f:"'fi-f' g ; L8120, $471653:85" B4 8275
$47, 653.95 $1,225.46 ) $1,225.46 $1,106.33 $119.13 546,547 62 $4,746.71
546 547,62 o o $1,22546 . s $000 $1,22546 . . $1,10808° 0311637 . 94543852 i $4,863.08

$45 436,52 81,225,465 "$0.00 $1,225.46 $1411.87 $113.80  $44,326668 5407567
: < a8, TEno0 508749

Tgioosde

_ 10/1/2020

$69.210.18
'658,157.74

$1_.225 AB s e
$1,225.48
siaz
$1,225.46
$1.22546
$1,225.48
et 23545 T
$1,225.46
$122546'
$1,225.46

T2 Ao
130 TUSMI202 s
6/1/2021

8/1/2021
7 T9M/2021
18 101172021
f 202800
12/1/2021
/172022,
2/1/2022

$1.079.05

24 4/1/2022
S B2022 ‘ ‘

6/1/2022 $52.051.74

‘ 112027 FUSE0.85640 - S

28 8/1/2022 $49,858.33

26792022 5

i 1254 L0000 “$1,225.--4sf:‘~i‘fi‘vv*$1,114‘.‘65‘ T TS1M082 0 0 e43 21201 i
$43 213.01 $1,225.46 $0.00 $1,225.46 $1,117.43 $108.03 $42,064.58 $5,195.52

2/1/2023




SCHEDULE TRA -
D PAYMENT PAYMENT INTEREST

S 5003
37 BI2023T
38 61720

$1,205.46 $1,128.65 . $37,595.64
$1,22545 . ®i43147 0 89389 83646537 .
$1,225.46 $1,134.30 $91.16 $35:331.07
'§1,225.46"" T AAT A4 g8z ig34)193)
$1 225.46 $1,139.98
) TETE
$1,145.68
A48 55
$1,151.42
1,154,301
$1,157.18
Teigsoos T T
$1,162.98
$1.76589.
$1,168.80
(22546 . $0007 46T 1T ; $6.709.26
. $1,225.46 $0.00 $1.225.46 $1,174.65 $50.81 $19,140.68 $6,76007 |
£ ] T $19,149.88 . $1,225.46 $0X $1.22546 i T®ATEBT 817872287 o TRGEOTO8
56 12/1/2604 $17,972.29 $1,225.45 $0.00 $1,225.46 £1180.53 $16,791.76 $6,852.88
57.. . 1/1/2025, 6791176 7 115122546 180000 . $1,29546 . 0 $118348 i $6,694.86°
2/1/2025 $15,608.28 $1,225.46 $1,225.46 $1,186.44 $12,421.83 $65,933.88
3/1 . 514.421.83 812051 B225: 118947 S §1323243 . $69690
60 4/1/2025 $13,232 43 $1225.46 . $1,226. 46 $1 192 38 $12,040.04 $7,003.02_
62 6/1/2025 $1D 844 66 $‘i 225 46 $0.00 $1 225 48 $1 198 35 $9 546.33 $? 060 23
: T $9.646.33 . . 1$1,225.46 100/ $1225.48 $1,207 3 o gBAdage - 70843
$8,444.98 $1,225.46 $0.00 $1,225.46 $1,204.35 $7,240.63 $7,105.46
2401 $123546 7T s0.00 . $1292546 . $1,207.36 3,083, $7.12356
$1,225.46 $6.00 $1,225.48 $1,210.38 $7,138.64
811225146 ' : 50.70

$38 725 49 ,
LA, $37.50684 51,225, 46;, o R
8/1/2023 $36 465 37 $1,225.46
T$1395,46"
$1 225 46

ERY Wit s 8?3 A2
$33 053.96 $5,958.60 i
o SITOTIAS 86,042
$30 T765.45 $6,121.02 . :
$56,197.93

$34 193.84
-:$33,063.96
$31,811.13

828.465.48
BTAI e 86,548
$28,153.99 $6,411.41
$74593.07 | SEATEE0

$23,830.94 $8,630.28
72665057 .. . 5p50088
$8,655.52

$29,616.90
T S08.46548 . $1,2

q

48 4112024
49 . 5/1/2024, 153, T 180100
50 6/1/2024 $04.993.02 $1,225.46 $0.00

: T 82383004 .. $1.225.4

$1.925.46

£ 2

$6,033.07
TG4 82288 i
$3 609 g

T U§7.159.72
$7:185.70:
7 168 64

68 12112005 ~$1,005.45 i 516.44
69 1/1/2006 - ; TS000T . §1,22546 - $1:21948 5108
70 2/1/2026 $1,173.67 $1,225.46 $0.00 $1,173.57 $1,170.64 $2.93




F’ﬁlﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁ% AN@ PR@%E@@?’%E&
T GOVERNING THE - -
G\!ERPAYMEN? OR: UNBERPW{MEN?
OF RETEREMEN”{’ BENEWTS '

The Baaf&i of Admm stratmn { éﬁaard 9. has a fiduc ary mb!lgamn %:a the s‘e‘tlremem ﬂmd o
conserve fund assels and pmiect the integrity of the fund, for the. benefit of the -
mermbers and beneficiaries ("M@}“ﬂb&i‘s "} of the San Jage Federaied City. Emﬁiay@eg
F%eizremezm P an (“F—‘ an’ )

Membﬁrs have ari ghf io acwrai& p@nsmn benefit paymems Except ] ﬁ%ﬁ‘sermmed by
a court of law or this Board pursuanifo: this’ policy, no Meliber has the right to receive
or retain retlrement benefit payments that exceed the amounts fo which a Member i
entitled, and no M&m’mer should be ciepnved of any benefi t payments that. he or she is
entitled 1o receive. “Subject iv all applicable Jaws, it shall be the Plan’s policy 1o make
every reasonable effort to recover from a Member the amount of any over payment of
benefits, and to remit to.a Member the amount of any underpayment of benefits,
cons;stent wﬁh ‘this polucy and the prac;edure% estab!ashed by the Baard

Am@rdmg Iy, after dtscwery of an mvefpaym@nt of umderpaymeni of benefits, amﬁ within
a reasonable. penod of time: after written notification to the affected. Member ‘the Plan -
wsll either collect a Jump sum or installment repaymeni from the member .or it will adjust
future. beneﬁt paymenis to the Member to reflect the c:erreci: toiai amouni to. whzch the

P\Ilember is: ent;tied as sndlcaied below

'Th;s Poilcy 5 apphcatlon of lnteresi: will not apply to certam overpayments or .

underpayments which occurin the- ordinary processingof: benefits,if-in-the- judg ment-of———

the Director the adjus‘tmen‘{ is-due to.information being made available to the
Depar‘cmentthat was not available when the benefit was first calculated, or has changed
since the benefit was fzrst calculated.

These pohmes and prr::c;edures are designed for use when calculation and other errors
affect an individual member's fetirement benefits, I the event of a system-wide error

that affects muitlple ‘members' benefits, the Board shall be advised and may implement

a system-wide corr ection process that it determines is appropriate under ail the
circumstances.

In the event of any inconsistency between applicable law and these Policies and
Procedures, the law shall take precedence.

Overpayments To Members

1. The Plan shall take all feasonable steps to recover the full amount of all
overpayments, with “appropriate interest,” subject to the provisions. of this policy

TATHO A 1L 18



2

and applicable faw.  If the overpayment was due to inaceurate information
provided to the Plan by the member, appropiiate interest shall be the Plan's
eamed rate of return net of fees that was applicable during the petiod in which
the overpayments were made. Staffwill use the most recent g narterly refurns
and pro rate accordingly. During the repayment period the actuarially assumed

rate of returis will be charged as interest unfil full repayment.. If:the overpayment
was the fesult of an error by the Plan or the member's employer, appropriate
inferest shall be 3% perannum during the period | i which the overpayments
were made, running until such amounts are fully repaid. If the overpayment was
made hecause the Plan was notinformed of a death the Plan will allow a 2
month grace perind from the date of death fo notification where no interest will be

The Plan will recover overpayments gither by alump sum or instalimant
payments from the Member or by offsetting the amou ntio be recovered against
future bensfits, over a period of time-as deiermined by the Board, unless the
Board, in its discretion and because of legal or practical considerations,
defermines that another process is warranted. Themember may chouse a
repayment duration that is shorter than what the Board offers as long as the
payments are of equal value. o - L

The Board believes that considerations of cost effectiveness make it prudent and
reasonable to pursue fecovery of overpayments only where the cumulative total
amount overpaid to the Member is-§50 or more. ‘Accordingly, the Director-of
Retirement Services is authorized fo not seek recovery of any overpaymenis

whare the fotal arount overpaid to the-iember-less-than-$50:

The Director shall have authority, on the advice of legal counsel, to compromise
recovery of overpayments when the fotal amount of overpayment, not including
interest, is $10,000 or less, Only the Board may compromise claims.in which the
total amount of overpayment, not including interest, is greater than $10,000.
Among other things, the likelinood of collection, the cost of collection, the amount
of possible recovery and extreme hardship 1o the member will be considered by
the Director and/or the Board when determining wheher fo compromise a claim.
Compromising claims may include a different method of repayment than is
otherwise provided by this policy and/or a partial forgiveness of the amounts
overpaid.

In cases where there is no evidence that the overpayment resulted from the fraud
or dishonest-conduct by the member, the Plan may choose to only seek recovery
of amounts paid to the member forthe three years immediately before the efror
was corfected. Conisidering all relevant factors (including collection issues and
principles of equity), the Board finds that seeking only three years of
overpayments under those circumstances constitutes “reasonable steps” to



-ree;,e:rve& the #ill amonnt Gf the ﬁmrpaymem&y 1n cases where there is evidence .
that the mverpaymeﬁi: resulted from fraud or dishonest conduct by the member,
the Board reserves all rights to seek allamounts averpaid plus the maximum
amount of recoverable interest underlaw. The Board shall determine whether
the mermber engageaﬁ in ‘fraud or. dtshon@st canduct based on all of ’the facts
avallak}ie ‘i:c; a‘i ' : _ _ :

The Board adepis the foilawmg pmcpdur@g for accomplishing the recovery of
E}Vﬁfpﬁiﬁ benef‘ i&:

A. Upon dzscmfery mf an overpaymfs-mt fhe. Plan shall send & Eeiter E:sy certified
mail, return receipt r@ﬁuwgi@d or by-express delivery. service, to the Member .
adwsmg the Member of the overpaymem and proposing & repaymers‘t acheduie
as follows:

i, The letter will reguest payment to the Plan of the amount
ouerpa}d s;ub;ect the provisions ( of this Policy.

ii. The letter will include an agreement to repay excess benefits
smd a mns@ni form for ihe SpoUsSe o beneﬁczanes it ar}phcabie

ifi. The agreement to repay axc:ass benefﬁs will provide three
options:. _

o Opt;on 1o equa! ms%a!lments over the same length of
time that the. overpayments occurred, with approprzate
anierest (as that-phrase is defined in No. 1 above) applied

period.

o Option 2 —lump sum payment fo the Plan for the full
amount Dverpaid with approprxa‘te interest (as that
phrase Is defined iri No. 1 above) applied during the
overpayment period.

o Option 3 — reduction of monthly benefit in equal
payments overthe same length of time that the
overpayments occurred until the OVerpayment is paid in
full, with appropriate interest (as that phrase is defined in
No. 1 above) applied during the overpayment period and

“during the repayment period.

iv. The letter and agreement to repay excess benefits will provide
that Option 3 will go into effect by default if a written response
from the Member is-niot received within 30 days following the
date the letter was delivered.

during- the- everpayment period-and- durmg therepayment



B. i‘f ahe amoum of the averpaymen% not imh}dmg ﬂi@i‘"@%i is %85 E‘){}(} or
mme THE PLAN staff will attempt io. contact the Member by phoneto schedule
a meeimg to discms ihe comt@nt&. c}f the letter befmre the letter is sent c}uf for

de rvery

C. ’Th@ P‘!aﬂ may puraue aii }@ga ;‘emedfes in miéeet mverpaymenta nciuﬁmg
makmg a ciaim onan @5&&%@ or trus& fappr@prsata

. “f ne Marg wzii maintaina p@rmanem rewn:i m‘ all ai mounts of mverpavmems&
aﬁd ‘iﬁe repaym@ni i the Plan of those overpaymemg

ﬁndesﬂgavm&nt@ Ts:} Members

1. When ‘ihe Plan has uﬂderpald benaﬁts, the Member shali be entitled ‘io &
prospactive. ad;ustmen?: to his or her relirement benefils necessary. io cotrect the
underpayment, as well as a lJump sum payrment for all past unde;paymenﬁs ‘with interest
at the Plan's earned rate of return. net of fees throughout the applicable period, of
underpayment. Siaff will use the magt recent guarterly refurns and-pro. rate accordingly.
Interest shall acciue on each underpayment amount from the date of the underpaymeni
fo the. date of the. Eump sUm corrective: paymeni The payment shall be made as: S000n
as ES reascmab!y practlcabie foﬂnwmg i:he: Pian 5 dcscavery c;f the underpayment

2., R | - I\Aember who was underpasd benefiis has dled pnor to paymant of the fump
sum amount due the f’o!lowmg procedures will be foilowed

A. Member With Dessgnated Benef:mary

e i the Member has named a desxgnated baﬂeﬁczary, the payment Wl“ be made
directly to the. deslgnated beneﬂclary

B. !Vl'ember Without Desngnated Beneflclary

e |fthereis an oper estate (z e, no r.:srderfor final distribution yet), payment will
be made fo the estate (through the personal representative).

e [ffinal dnsmbution of the estaie has already been made, Plan staif will review
the order for final disfribution to determine hiow assets that were unknown at
the time of final distribution are to be distributed under the order. Payment
will then be made in compliance with the order for final distrzbuhon if possible.

e |f an estate was not established, distribution will be made in accordance with
any applicable and valid Affidavit for Payment of Pefsonal Property on file
with the Plan. See Prob. Code Section 13101.



@ :Pian @‘iaff shall make :easanabﬁe affmts o docate the pe&;fsmn(s) entifled to.
pavment by sencimg a'letter by c:eriiﬂed mail, return receipt requ@ss.i:ed bis! i:he
last known address of each such person, or by other means of similar
intended effect. The letter shall reguest wiitten confirmation that the person
entitled to payment still lives at that address and will accep't payment. Upon
rece;pt ofsuch Wﬂiieﬂ cmﬁrmatmn iha paymem will E::ae malled 1o that person
at thai aﬁdr&% '

& |f, dﬁer taking 11”35-} above steps, Plan staff has& not been able Eocai:e a persmﬂ
entitled fo payment, the Plan shall hold the funds on behalf of that person for
five years. H the funds are nof claimed within five years, the funds may be
transferred inio the. :%ystem s pension reserve fund. If somenne Eater ‘appears
to claim the funds, the Board will consider such claims on a case- by-case
basis.

¢ The Plan will maintain a permanent record of all amounts of outstanding
reflinds of undarpaymemg and any amounts that have been transferred into
the. pemsnon reserve fund

o i cases where there is no designated benefrmar‘y and the total amount of
underpayment is less than $50, the Plan staff need not fake proactive
measures to locate the person(s) entitled 1o such funds. All claims presented
to the Plan hcwever WI!E be conssdered regardie*sﬁ of size,

Underpayments of $-5 or Iess will _o‘_n_ly be refu_nd_ed af the request of the member.

Policy History

This pollcy was adopted by the Board on 'Aﬂﬁi EP 015 The Board
shall review this policy at least every three years to ensure that it remaing
relevant and appropriate.

Secretary s Ceitificate

I, Roberto L. Pefa, the duly appointed Director of the San José Office of
Rettremem Services and Secretary io the Sdni Jose Federated City Employees
Retirement Plan, hereby certify the adoption of this Policy.

Dated: ___(hpr [ e, 2015

Roberto L. Pefia, Secr’etafy to the Board




Marc‘;h&zm%

Dear Mr. Pena,

As vm_km}w, Retlremmh%: %emeﬁes mfcsfm&d e in
N@Vember 2017 that they| bes lieved thes,r he%z:i made af
werpayment and WELE. seekmg,an oﬁset fmm my pensio
paym&nts Smf:e then, ha ;c:!_sm:useed this issue with
Kaihwﬁ Schae’f&i and Russ- Rf&;hedd multtpie times and
heheve thdt i 5h0u c:! make a mmp@gai tcs setile this rratter,

The 2 attachments detaai my pmpcsal 1 have retained
Mason Bledsoe as. my consuitmg attorney ‘He and | are
avallable ta attend the Aprsi 18”‘ Neeting.

| would a ppreciate your help resolving this in a way that |
can afford.

Thanks for your consideration.

Sincerely,

ﬁ’ﬂ;:»:‘;

Dan Horning ‘



i Bxplaniation

Be:lr:rw {5 a tmeime Uf Lvenis 'that reiam ‘tﬁ %:Pz; sttuau{m

piy fnr medlcmi retlremeﬁt aﬁd lwe oﬁ“ @f: ; _\rance \ lsabskty paymentc rmm

orks i for it X eafs whlle thfs necessary me{_ca'i Ew!uaﬂons staﬂ”
re\uem and cammlttee demlsmnstak& Pl ace.

% 2016 I tum 55 in luly arid beglrs coi!es‘;t Ing areg ular -';::emmo;"; The medmai retlremeﬁt case
is stzli pemimg A few mmnths iater the: Board appmveé med:cat retsrement

d al Di abiinty.ﬁét:.emenﬁu_mp sum payment i

201‘?‘ i regewfsz a Wc}rkers 7
_=0ff all Uf'the hills ihat had» ‘_ t:c;‘ued m/er the iast fe

co __or my permanent anjur;eé, as weil a5 fetroactWe P n,s;on_ paym | cal.
retnrement decmon was made. They stt}l donot seem overlappmg in my mind but are based Dn

Workers Compensatian disability ratmgs trans}atlng lnto a number of weeks of pay. in my case, 58%
disabt!tty entalls 335 weeks of pay, whichis. only 6.4 years. -Giveh my mjurses, 1will never work s 8
mechanic again because of limited wrist function and weakness which are permanent disabilities

Iastlng much longer than 6 years.

It was only while a mechanic that | was able to earn upwards of $SD 000 a year. |was not able 1o
buy a home in San Jose while | worked for the City. After receiving the settlerrents, | bought my first
home in Rio Vista, California for $270,000. My. pensmn pavment of $3444 a month allows me to pay
my mortgage of $1537 out of that.

| wish the Retirement Board could dismiss the ent;re amount but understand that you are requlred
to try to recover something. My proposal is.to pay $17,700 over 3 years, Startingin April 2019 with
the COLA increase, my monthly pension payment will become $3547, | can agree to deductions of
$385 a month in the first year, $490 in the second and SGOO in the third. 1 would appreciate no
interest being charged. This settlement would result in my monthly pension payment being reduced
to $3162 for the next 3 years. Given my age, health status, and financial obligations, it does not
seem wise to.encumber my pensien income beyond thlS polnt l hope you will agree and settle this
matter for this reduced amount. ' .



. Redposd Pension

3,162.00
3,’:’315} .'f?‘Q
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162,00
% 16200
3,162.00
3,162,00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,163.00
3,163.00
3,163.00
3,163.00
3,263.00

490.00.

20,00

" 450,00 |

4000

" 600.00-

60000

600:00

" 60000+

600.00

600.00

600.00

500.00
600.00

600.00

600,00 :

600.00°

Total Due 1o the City of San Jose

- 17,700.00

mmmwmmm-mmmmmmm-*ﬁm»-—iﬁ"ﬂnf{ﬂ

3,163,00
3,163.00
3,163.00
3,163.00
3,163,00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00
3,162.00




. - Reed smith LLe
101 Bacor i

Drecemher 2, 2049

Via Bl and 1.8, ail

Bledsoe
ce of F

ount of ﬂleworkers’oom ensation benefits shall be convexted toa
e monthly service-conne ement allowance shall

monthly equivalent, Themonthly service-connec!
be reduced by the workers’ compensation benefit monthly equivalent.

3. The offset shall be.in effect only during such time as concurrent refirement allowances
and workers’ G ation henefits are paid. In the case of the payrment of a lorap sum
workers' compensation henefit {excluding payments for medical trea ment), the bffset
shall apply only for such period of itme.as concutrent payments would bave boen inade
had the workers® compensation benefit been paid in instal{iments.

4. Inno case shall the offset reduce the service-connected disability retirement
allowance to an amount less than the sum of the maximum retired member contributions
for medical, dental, life, and accidental death insurance premiums, as determined by the
city, plus one dollar. This limitation shall apply regardless of whether the retired membet
actually contributes toward the payment of such premiums.
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Mason Bledsce @@ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%h
Digcember 2, ;';’;UE 9 a

Pag,@ﬁ R ‘

Mx Hmming,;:émivs&:fﬁéﬂfoilowmg workam wmpsn afi 3:1, ;aay“nemg which ‘WSI& “mt for medical

el paid for boncurrent 3 ‘:_mds t}f‘t' ,r_:_@as h;vs retirenent
Biiﬂwanoeacgmais BRI Rl

oA paftmi biwﬁéﬁfiy msi aihmm paymam of §1, 225 17 fm ‘ihe pﬁrmd ,}?uiy 10- 72: 7914
¥ wae&kiy mstallmmt paym@ﬁ‘ta 0f$1 361.34, ﬁ"am Juiy 23 2@14 o Apﬂi 14,201 5.

A parhal %iweaki}f mstalimem paymmt ot 3%875 16 for ﬁ‘z@ pﬁrmd Apﬂi 15 23, 2015,

» A Iump sum payment of $ 163281 43 op May 20, {}16 §f it h&ﬁb@ﬁﬂ made in biweekly
mstalimants the paymen‘ts wuuld ha% baen $580 ﬁﬂm Aprﬂ 24 2015 to May 20, 2016.

» Biwe@kly paymantg of &2580 ﬁ‘ﬂm May 21, 20%6 1o Mamh 10, 2(}1’7

» A Iump sUm payment of-ﬁ$47 240.4
a_rx.stallments thfﬁ"

8.0 Mamh 15, 2{}17 " it had b@an mad@ in bxwa&kiy

c;clz Com. (1955) 63

b »t,-l;nay "ije ottset
Employec Contr;.butmnw . _$91 671 40)

The mmn:num monthly aﬂowanoe_dcscnbsd in Mummpal Code. sectmn 3 28,1040(B)(4). This
] t M, Ho_rmng as the allowance owed ‘to }um after offsets

ms:%&ded mterest or a paymen,,:p nclesed chart uld 1 i
underlying offset amounts at this time and raise any cencems yﬂua !wve about Hrose amounts,

Please note that the fotal amount of the offset—$76,423,83—is higher than previously mdicated. This is
because, when confirming the caleulations, it was dlscovsared that an error had been made in how the
$47,240.28 lump sum payment had prevmusly been converted to installment payments. The prior
calculation was using a biweekly amonnt as 2 monthly amount, which essentially cut in half the amount
of the offsets related to the $47,240.28 lump sum payment, We apologize for the confusion on this
point, but obviously the retirement system needs to correct calculation errors when they are discovered.

Finally, T understand you have claimed that there should be no offset because the workers® compensation
benefits were paid to Mr. Horning “for any injury or illgess which.did not cavse or coniribute to the
disability for which the semce—connected disability retxremcnt was granted * Muri Code §



Magon Bledsoe
;D@aﬂmhef 2, 2019

ent on ﬂ‘n;s pmm ‘appears m the Dm;cﬁmber 9, 2017 letier
‘that letter, ‘or anywhers else. ‘he m::grd

i ""lszi wﬂl g@ ba@i{ to ﬂl Board for ﬁna
. ‘rlﬁ_s encinsurm

Enclosure
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Lum;:z Sum
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L5045, 78
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$046.78
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$533585
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SE1B25 1"

554B.7B]

T§845T7Y

e
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5
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R 5B55,15 | 5
554136 ! $305.41 ; g5
591623 T W
oyt ]
KRR is
504675 5
5946781 9
“goib23 | 15
] $546,76 &
Nuvemb&r ‘2917 B 5016,.23 $
" “5946.78 | 8
$046.78 | g
Febmam 2018 5B55.95 %
March 2078 594678 5
048 $046.23 ¥
EO4B,78 | EN
551623 | $
5045.78 | $
Aligust, 2018 '$946.78 $
iseptember, 2018 £816.23 3
Dctober, 2018 $946.78 3
'November, 2018 $916.23 5
Desember, 2018 5945.78 3
Janoary, 2018 $945.78 &
Febriary, 2018 $BE5HE ]
March, 2018 5846.78 8
April, 2018, $016.23 $
May, 2018 $945.78 3
Juna, 2018 $316.23 )
July, 2018 $545.78 §
Aigtest, 2018 $846,78 3
September, 2019 $4916,23 $
Oelobes, 2018 $846.,78. ¥
Nevembet, 2018 £016.23 §
December, 2015 $948.78 $
Janwsary, 2020 $946,78 $
Fepbruary, 2020 “$BBS. 65 3
{Mech, 2020 $946.78 K
1Aanl 2020 (pert) ETREE>] _ B 5
T raraT i g O748.10 5803.20




Desember 9, 2017

Aﬁéﬁ{iéﬁ:_fi}?&iﬁ%@ ﬁiiﬁhler

RE: Danny A Homing vs. City of San Jose
WCAB: ADJB222468, ADJ9451150

Dear Ms. Sitchler:

client a copy of your letter of Nﬁvembe@“@”wh%yw
N to redics Mr. Horning's futtire pension payments based on

gration provisions of San Jose municipal pode section

Please 5ot this Ietieras Mr-Homing's formal-objectionfo-the

{ this Jetter be treated as an objection and an appeal from that

!fit*Sﬂecessaryfﬁr this office to file some kind of form or other dowmem fo

appeal this determination please let me know that and let me know what [s

Municipal code §3.28.1040 requires that when that the ameunt of workers'
comp

sation benefits be converted to a monthly equivalent and in the event that

would only be made during periods of fime when concurrent workers

the workers’ compensation case was seffled by a lump sum seftiement the offset
compensation and disability perision payments would have been paid if the case
had rot been seftled.

Subsection 6 of §3.28.1040 provides the offset shall not apply with respect to
workers' compensation benefits paid for any injury or fliness which did not cause
or contribute to the disability for which the service-connected disability retirement
was granted.

M. Homing was initally rsfired back on 2014 on a service refirement pending

T T - o tlam mm ek Tl Al mbrilibs rafiramant waent annroved



il 2017

‘st aftaching to ihis ietier a copy of the benefits print oLt n the workers
compensation case which shows fhat no permanent disability advance paymens
were made forthe 2011 s made subseruent to his

made subseguent to

injury znd that all payme
611 industrial

njury. Mr; Hormning ¥
ich was solely caused by his 2011 and conss
code section set forth sbove nione of the pa

pursuant to fne municipal CO0E SeClh } sbove none CLNE PAYMEnts 10!
sermanent disability advances. or femporary. disability paid in the 2014 Injury can

be offset against the oify's dbligation 10 pay for his disability refirement.

As far s the sefllsment at the Worker's Gompensation appeals Board for which

he was paid 347,240.48. That setlement was based on a 58% rating for the 2011

injury plus the 15% increase for no offer of modified duty work woulid have been

paid at the rate of $230 per week from 912212013 Increasing to $264.50 per week
i 14/22/2013 and with the full amount of the award being paid by approximately

mber of 2017, Since all of this money had accrued prior fo e time that he

b =

tally granted and would have been pald disabllity retirement benefits

those benefits are also not properly deducted from his disability pension.

| wiould therefore request that you reconsider this matter in light of the above

documentation. Please feel free to check with the city atiomey's office if you have
any.questions about the above information or how the setflernent amount was

Tanived at.

If you have any additional concerns or questions let me know. Please also send
an amended letter to Mr. Homing correcting your November 29, 2017 letler so he

knows his payments worr't be substantially reduced starting in January 2018,

RTB:RR

Enclosures: Benefits Print out In case #11000418 the 2011 industrial injury;
benefits print out in case #14003356 the 2014 industrial injury, email sfring
showing agreement that all permanent disability was caused by 2011 industrial

injury.
CC client



wi Check Datz  Check Num Claim Mumber Ciafmard Incldont  THAnNSASHSH Typ o Paise . PromDate  TheotghiDam . Adgmt
36 ENVIRONVENTAL S¥CS - '
mmnar 19000413

iy Transaction Desc: Indemukty Expense

Sgjineht Transaction Desc: Temp Total Disabiliy

13 ‘obMBiZ13  BDE7ES 11000418 HORMNG, DANNY  T0/DS20TT

"Ban:'y& E-ic&?:ﬂ‘ng DRMBIELTS 1,83408 -
13 Gomapm3  801eX 11000478 HORNING, DANIY - TV0RHDI * © Teip T ey A Heing OB TR0 <
A3 OBRA0IE 800210 11000418 HORNING, DANNY 100087071 Teirp T - Derey ACHoting giiponn 133608
M HemTEn1s G10866 11000412 HORMING, DARNY 10055011 Témprmnwnm Dy & Himing OYEREDGD  BEMORNTE 88508
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Robert Bledsos .

P—— ; o st

@sb’jecﬁr RE: Darny A Hé;rﬁ{h@ :vé."-i“;i‘%:g} c}:f‘Saﬁ Jose {Clalm #%DDCJ%%ZJ 7

P RT3

Sent: Saturday, November 12, 2016 LS5 AM

Toi ArilFerrera@sanjosaca gov

Co! L
Subfect: RE: Danny A, Horning vs. City of San Juse {Claim #86000492)

To Art! Fe;rrar'“é:

The payment notices from the clty of San Jose indicated that the later payments were paid on the
1onts e

2014.injury. They fherefore should not delay payments for the 2011 Iniury manent
disability is owed on the 2011 injury. | assume i we

' & taks the 9/21/2013 date as a start for the

permanent disability and pay ihiose benef ly ess payments already advance for
petmanent disability there will be some relroactiv : payments dile.

all the permanent disability please. sheck

in Jight of our agresment regarding the 2011:injury sausing al the permanent disabill
with yourr client 1o see if they have any abjection fo permanient disability: paymenis starting on

9/21/2013 which would be the last TD payment paid on ‘behalfof the 2011 injury.

Robert T Bledsoe

Fro Ferrera, Artl {mgi]_tr_J:Artt_.:?errera(fﬁsanimseca.guv‘j

gent: Thursday, November 10, 2016 2:11 PM

To; RTB <RTB@bledsoelawfirm.com>

Subject: RE: Danny A, Horing vs. City of San Jose {Clalm H96000492)

Hi Bob,

Did you review the benefits printouts that | sent you? The first T period ended on B/21/13 but there were additional
TD petiods after that. The last period of TD ended on 4/23/15. That is why we have indicated 4{24/15 as the first date
of PDA's. :

In this case, we pald slightly more in PDA’s than what has accrued to date so your client is not entltled to retroactive
payment. I'm notsure how we can "maximize retroactive payment” Inthis case. | don't have an Issue commuting the
attorney fees and PDA’s from the far end of the award, Letme know what you think.

Thanks,

Artl



mez RTB [malito: RTR@biedsoslay corm)

: “Iﬁursdam va&mber 10, 2016 7:49 AM

E"mm paraqrap h 8 of me &’%‘iipulﬁilﬁng Ie’:%mks ﬂxke ‘thﬁ Iasi: ﬁaymamt e:ff %emps:ﬁrary dis&bslr&y ﬁ;‘ﬁf thii% :.iii“i‘l
mju' /WS on sz‘ifszs .

{iaim mn@emed becatse urder the present stipliations my.¢
in the way of & retroastive payment and my ﬁh@nt weui@ ke

P&mamaﬁ"r disabilify in accordance with 1
fes sty disability i.e, Q}’E‘ifzmﬁwm Pl
o] ot dﬁi;&@ ._zi:y beginmng an 9;‘2252
19i22i2013 . 1
sdvances frorm i:ha far emd of the award

h' rafe of $230 per wes 0 a5 of
& attorney and the: pemaﬁ%nt disability.

If you and your client are in agreement please send the amended stipulations. If you would meferi:hai
t amend the stipulations let me know and 1 will do s0.

Robert T Bledsoe

Frorm: B

Eent Wednesday, November 09, 2016 12:01 PM - :

Tn ,Anisa »:Amsa@b%adsneiawﬁ rm.com>; RTB <RTB@bled50eIawﬂrm coms
Suhlec‘t FW: Danny A. Horning vs. Clty of San jose (Ciaim #950!30492}

Froe: Felfers, Arti Lji to.Artl. Ferrera@sanloseca, pov]

Sent: Wednesday., Nﬁvemher ps, 2016 11:45 AV

To: RTH ‘e:RTB@hledsmelawﬁrm colm

Sublect: RE: Danny A. Hornlng vs. City of San Jose (Clalm #9E000492)

PDA’s have only been made in connection with the 2014 date of Injury. The total to date [s $23,241.43, V've attached
both printouts for your convenience, Thanks

Frespe RTB [mailto: RTB@bledsoelawﬂnn coim]
Sant: Wednesday, Novemmber 09, 2016 10:55 AM

To: Ferrera, At
Cc; VI ——
Subjeck: FW: Danny A. Homing vs. Chy of San Jose (Clairm #96000492)

I received the stipulations. Thanks for sending them. Would you please let me know what if any
permanent disabilify advances were made that the city is going to take credit for?

Robert T Bledsoe



me* Ferre‘:m Arti fmalftm Ar"ti Ferr anioseaa gz{:w“l
Sent: Wedns:esdw, Nmemh&v 05-3 2016 Q: 21 AR

Tor RTH <RT -E@biedm&iawﬂrm com> -
: : RE: Banny A, Horring vs, City of San Jose (Claim #%DQMDE}

Storry sbout that! Hereliis,

‘,_R"I"ﬁ -'[malim ﬁ"fﬁ("ii}iedmiamﬁ" feivecom|
n&é{ ay,, Movemnber 09, 2016 B:38 A

E: Dahny A, Hornlng vs. City of San Jose (Claim #966@@%2}

am SUH“V but the email | received did not have the attached stiptilations, Pl &ase@ aga n sénd them.

Robert T Bledsoe

me' Ferrﬁm Artl ?maltto Arti, Fesrera@sanmseca gov]

mb}esﬁ{ RE: Danny A, Horning ve, City of San Jose [Claim $96000492)
Hi Bob,

I've attached signed Stips reflecting our agreement. Please let me know of any matetial changes you make to this Stips

prior {0 walling them thToogh.
Thanks,

Arti





